actual achievement of an unfair tactical advantage. 

However, this case exemplifies that the benefits of 

improperly removing and dismissing Petitioner’s case 

valued by his expert economist at ten million dollars 

($10,000,000.00) far outweighed the risk of approxim-

ately one hundred fifty thousand ($150,000.00) the 

Petitioner may be awarded in attorney’s fees for 

improper removal. Only a directive from this Court 

can protect Petitioner and other plaintiffs from the 

1 Federal question requires a colorable claim of right arising 

under federal law and the court may find it lacks subject matter